Ordinance Number Assigned: 1971-200

Board of Assessment Review Ordinance

4-421 Board of Assessment Review

Under the provisions of M.R.S.A. Title 30A, Section 2526(6), there is hereby created a Board of Assessment Review for the City of Calais to consist of 5 members.

4-422 Term of Office

Members of the Board of Assessment Review shall be chosen by the City Council and shall serve for terms of 3 years, provided, however that those members chosen to serve initially shall by lot determine their individual terms so that one member shall serve 1 year, one member shall serve 2 years and one member shall serve 3 years. Hereafter, the City Council shall annually choose a new member to serve for a term of three years. A member may be chosen to serve more than one term. All members shall be legal residents of the City of Calais.

4-223 Duties

The duties of the Board of Assessment Review shall be as provided by Maine law.

4-424 Vacancies

Where vacancies occur by reason of death, resignation, removal from the City or for any other reason, the same shall be filled by the City Council for the balance of the expired term.

4-425 Effective Date

This ordinance shall be effective February 1, 1971

Amended: February 26, 2009, Amendments effective: March 28,2009